VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
August 19, 2020
Melanie Bachman
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

RE:
PETITION NO. 1418 - Bloom Energy Corporation petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance and
operation of a 150-kilowatt customer-side fuel cell facility and associated equipment to be located at the
Home Depot, 1816 Meriden-Waterbury Turnpike, Southington, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Please see the attached responses to the interrogatories provided to Bloom Energy on August 14, 2020.

Sincerely,

Justin Adams
Permitting Manager

Bloomenergy
Connecticut
860.839.8373
justin.adams@bloomenergy.com

c:

Alicia Surowiec, Bloom Energy Corporation
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Petition No. 1418
Bloom Energy Corporation
Home Depot, 1816 Meriden-Waterbury Turnpike
Southington, Connecticut
Interrogatories – Set I

1. Please provide a detailed Site Plan of the proposed facility, including but not limited to,
the dimensions and locations of the proposed fuel cell facility, concrete pads, cabinets,
fence design, bollards (if applicable) and utility connections.
Response: Please see the attached site plan with dimensions and locations of the
proposed fuel cell facility, concrete pads, cabinets, fence design, bollards and utility
connections.
2. Regarding the sound study provided as Exhibit 6 of the Petition, how close does the
proposed fuel cell have to be to a building to be considered under Scenario 1? What is
the distance of the proposed facility to the building?
Response: The building would need to be adjacent to the fuel cell or within about 6 feet
to be considered under Scenario 1. The proposed facility would be 4 feet from the
existing building.
3. The sound study states that r=45 for both Scenario 1 and Scenario 2. Does the value of
"r" in the sound study represent the distance from the facility to the property line? If
not, what does the value of "r" represent?
Response: Yes, the “r” value represents the distance from the source to the property
line. The model was run for a distance of 45 feet, which is an error and has been revised
to reflect the true distance of 95 feet. As such, a limit of 62 dBA (day or night) applies.
The results of the sound model predicting noise levels at that property boundary, located
at a distance of approximately 95 feet, are provided as the revised and attached Exhibit
6. As noted above, the proposed Facility would be defined as “Scenario 1” in the model.
Scenario 1 models noise for a Bloom Energy Server installed close to a building or tall
wall, with noise reflected off the structure. The results of the Scenario 1 sound model at
95 feet are 44.2 dBa.
4. How often would the Desulfurization units be removed and replaced?
Response: This is largely dependent on the quality of the gas. Bloom Energy
continuously monitors the performance of the fuel cell and will replace the
desulfurization canisters when the system indicates a need. Based on sites currently
operating in Connecticut, canister replacement frequencies are averaging between 18
and 24 months.
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5. Was the project selected for the LREC/ZREC program?
Response: Yes, the project was selected for the LREC program.
6. Will fuel cell operation/emergency training be conducted with the Town of
Southington’s (Town) emergency responders?
Response: Yes, as part of the building permit application review process the Southington
Fire Marshal will review the project. During this review, Bloom will provide any on-site
training requested by local officials.
7. Please identify the media to be used for pipe cleaning procedures at the proposed facility
in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50ii as referenced on Petition page
4.
Response: Compressed air will be used at the proposed facility.
8. Does Bloom intend to reach out to the Town’s Fire Marshal regarding natural gas pipe
cleaning procedures prior to submission of a pipe cleaning plan/protocol?
Response: Yes, Bloom will coordinate with the Southington Fire Marshal regarding the
installation and pipe cleaning procedures prior to execution of the pipe cleaning
protocol.
9. Has Bloom received a response from DEEP NDDB? If so, please provide a copy of the
correspondence.
Response: Yes, the correspondence is attached.
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Calculation of Yuma Sound Pressure Based On Distance
By Bob Hintz 1/16

All calculations are based on the following formula for sound pressure level (LP):

Sound power value (LW) attained from V1 Yuma linear in DE reported on Feb. 4, 2015 by Mei Wu.

Scenario 1
ES is installed close to a building or tall wall so noise from
the ES is reflected off of the structure and added to the
noise from the other side of the ES making it sound
louder than normal. This is represented by a directivity
factor Q = 4

LP =

Building

44.2 dB

E

Where:
LW =
81.4 dB
ES sound power (Calc. from measurements)
Q=
4
Directivity factor
r=
95 Feet
Enter value here for both Scenarios
Input verious values for r to approximate the percieved sound pressure at that distance from the ES door

r

Scenario 2
ES is installed with no structures behind it to reflect sound
from either side. This is represented by a directivity factor
Q=2

LP =

41.2 dB

Where:
LW =
81.4 dB
ES sound power (Calc.)
Q=
2
Directivity factor
r=
95 Feet
Input verious values for r to approximate the percieved sound pressure at that distance from the ES door

E

r
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July 13, 2020
Dean Gustafson
All Points Technology Corp PC
567 Vauxhall St Ext – Suite 311
Waterford CT 06385
dgustafson@allpointstech.com
Project: Fuel cell installation at Southington Home Depot, 1816 Meriden-Waterbury Tpke, Southington, CT
NDDB Determination No.: 202008102
Dear Mr. Gustafson,
I have reviewed Natural Diversity Database (NDDB) maps and files regarding the area of work provided for
the proposed fuel cell installation at 1816 Meriden-Waterbury Tpke, Southington, Connecticut. According to
our records there are populations of Wood turtles and Eastern box turtles along Judd Brook and the Tenmile
River floodplain area. I do not anticipate negative impacts to State-listed species (RCSA Sec. 26-306)
resulting from your proposed activity at the site based upon the information contained within the NDDB. The
result of this review does not preclude the possibility that listed species may be encountered on site and that
additional action may be necessary to remain in compliance with certain state permits. This determination is
good for two years. Please re-submit a new NDDB Request for Review if the scope of work changes or if
work has not begun on this project by July 13, 2022.
Natural Diversity Data Base information includes all information regarding critical biological resources
available to us at the time of the request. This information is a compilation of data collected over the years by
the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection’s Natural History Survey, cooperating units of
DEEP, landowners, private conservation groups and the scientific community. This information is not
necessarily the result of comprehensive or site-specific field investigations. Consultations with the NDDB
should not be substitutes for on-site surveys necessary for a thorough environmental impact assessment.
Current research projects and new contributors continue to identify additional populations of species and
locations of habitats of concern, as well as, enhance existing data. Such new information is incorporated into
the database as it becomes available.
Please contact me if you have further questions at (860) 424-3378, or karen.zyko@ct.gov . Thank you for
consulting the Natural Diversity Database.
Sincerely,

Karen Zyko
Environmental Analyst

